HON. RANDA M. TRAPP JUDGE CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY

The Honorable Randa M. Trapp is a graduate of Lincoln High School, San Jose State University with a B.A. in Political Science and earned her law degree from Georgetown University Law Center in 1985. In 2003, after practicing law for nearly 20 years, Judge Trapp was appointed by then Governor Gray Davis to the San Diego County Superior Court. Judge Trapp has been active in all aspects of her community. She is a Past President of the Earl B. Gilliam Bar Association and past Regional Director of the California Women Lawyers. She is a former member of the Board of Directors of the California Association of Black Lawyers as well as Lawyers Club of San Diego. She currently serves on the Lawyers Club Advisory Board, is President of the J. Clifford Wallace American Inn of Court, Chair of the Judicial Advisory Board of the Association of Business Trial Lawyers, and is the Chair of the National Bar Association Judicial Council. Judge Trapp's community activities include being a former President of the local Branch of the NAACP. She also previously chaired the Board of Directors of the Southeastern Economic Development Corporation, was a Trustee of the San Diego County Retirement Board, and a member of the San Diego Convention & Visitors Bureau Board of Directors. Judge Trapp, a native San Diegan and veteran of the United States Navy, is an Adjunct Professor of Law at the University of San Diego School of Law and has served on numerous boards and commission including the Law Library Justice Foundation, the United Negro College Fund San Diego Campaign Board of Directors, and the African American National Advisory Committee of the Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation.

Before her election as Treasurer to NAWJ's Executive Committee, she served as co-chair of NAWJ's 2014 Annual Conference Education Committee.